(f) Key management personnel

Key management compensation is  disclosed under Note 8(b).

The amount of $250,000 will be paid by FSC in 2019, with 2 equal instalments of $125,000
each payable on 30 August and 31 December respectively;

The remaining balance of $3,759,314 will be payable by FSC over the next 4 years (2020 -
2023) in 8 equal instalments of $469,914 each payable half yearly on 30 August and 31
December each year; and

the repayments will be at zero interest.

The amount stipulated in the agreement is $4,009,314 which is the amount as at 31 October 2018 and
is reconciled as follow:

Key management personnel include the Chief Executive Officer and Finance and Administration
Manager of the Institute.

Transactions with key management personnel are no favourable than those available, or which might
be reasonably be expected to be available, on similar transactions to third parties on an arm's length.

25

Sugar Research Institute of Fiji
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2017

19. Capital commitments and contingencies

20. Correction of errors

Statement of financial position

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

31 December 2016 $ $ $

Current assets
Receivables and prepayments   238,232   (159,462)   78,770
Others   8,720,485 -   8,720,485

   8,958,717   (159,462)   8,799,255

Non-current assets   3,992,575 -   3,992,575

Total assets   12,951,292   (159,462)   12,791,830

Current liabilities
Deferred income   10,552,785   (159,462)   10,393,323
Others   2,398,507 -   2,398,507

   12,951,292   (159,462)   12,791,830

Total Liabilities   12,951,292   (159,462)   12,791,830

Capital commitments and contingent liabilities as at 31 December 2017 amounted to $Nil (2016: $Nil).

During the year, the Company discovered that VAT receivable had been erroneously overstated in its
financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016. As a consequence, VAT receivable balance
and deferred income balances were overstated by $159,462. The error has been corrected by restating
each of the financial statement line items for prior periods. The following tables summarise the impacts
on the financial statements:

Impact of correction of error

26

Sugar Research Institute of Fiji
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2017

20. Correction of errors (continued)

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

31 December 2016 $ $ $

Contributions and grants   3,426,764   159,462   3,586,226
Administrative expenses   (2,205,802)   (159,462)   (2,365,264)

   1,220,962 -   1,220,962

21. Events subsequent to balance date
There is a draft Sugar Industry Bill before the Parliament that is proposing major changes in the
functioning of Sugar Research Institute of Fiji and until this bill is passed, the Board cannot give
assurance about the future of Sugar Research Institute of Fiji in its present form.

Apart from the above, there has not arisen in the interval between the end of the year and the date of this
report any item, transaction or event of a material and unusual nature likely, in the opinion of the Board
Members, to affect significantly the operations of the Institute, the results of those operations or the